Loss attaching to corporate transactions (423)  (31)   (30)

Total non-operating (loss) profit from continuing operations (7,017)  443   463

(Loss) profit for the period from continuing operations (4,802)  3,858 (224)%  3,873 (224)%
Profit for the period from discontinued operations -  1,657 n/a  1,613 n/a

(Loss) profit for the period (4,802)  5,515 (187)%  5,486 (188)%

EEV basis basic earnings per share

   Actual exchange rate  Constant exchange rate

  Half year 2020  Half year 2019 Change %  Half year 2019 Change %

Based on operating profit from continuing operations
after non-controlling interests (in cents) 84.5¢  132.0¢ (36)%  132.0¢ (36)%
Based on (loss) profit for the period attributable to
equity holders of the Company (in cents):

 From continuing operations (185.8)¢  149.1¢ (225)%  149.9¢ (224)%
 From discontinued operations -  64.2¢ n/a  62.4¢ n/a

  (185.8)¢  213.3¢ (187)%  212.3¢ (188)%

6

3 Analysis of new business profit

 Half year 2020

 Annual premium
Present value

 of new business New business  New business margin

 equivalents (APE)  premiums (PVNBP) profit  APE PVNBP
 $m $m $m  % %
 note 14 note 14 note (i)

Asianote (ii)  1,665  9,173  912  55% 9.9%
US  979  9,789  248  25% 2.5%

Group total  2,644  18,962  1,160  44% 6.1%

 Half year 2019

 Annual premium
Present value

 of new business New business  New business margin

 equivalents (APE)  premiums (PVNBP) profit  APE PVNBP
 $m $m $m  % %
 note 14 note 14 note (i)

Asianote (ii)  2,560  14,218  1,675  65% 11.8%
US  1,075  10,752  450  42% 4.2%

Group total  3,635  24,970  2,125  58% 8.5%

 Full year 2019

 Annual premium
Present value

 of new business New business  New business margin

 equivalents (APE)  premiums (PVNBP) profit  APE PVNBP
 $m $m $m  % %
 note 14 note 14

Asianote (ii)  5,161  29,244  3,522  68% 12.0%
US  2,223  22,231  883  40% 4.0%

Group total  7,384  51,475  4,405  60% 8.6%

Notes
(i) The movement in new business profit from $2,125 million for half year 2019 to $1,160 million for half year 2020 is analysed as follows:

  Asia $m US $m Group total $m

 Half year 2019 new business profit 1,675 450 2,125
 Foreign exchange movement (2) - (2)
 Effect of changes in interest rates and other economic assumptions (78) (119) (197)
 Impact of US EEV hedge modelling enhancements in full year 2019 - (47) (47)
 Sales volume, business and product mix and other items (683) (36) (719)

 Half year 2020 new business profit 912 248 1,160

(ii) Asia new business profit is analysed as follows:

  2020 $m  2019 $m

   Half year
AER

Half year
CER

Half year
AER

Full year

 China JV 127  126 122  262
 Hong Kong 353  1,070 1,081  2,042
 Indonesia 68  85 82  227
 Taiwan 35  28 30  75
 Other 329  366 358  916

 Total Asia insurance 912  1,675 1,673  3,522

7

4 Operating profit from long-term business in force

 Half year 2020 $m  Half year 2019 $m  Full year 2019 $m

 Asia US
Group

 total  Asia US
Group

 total  Asia US
Group

 total

Unwind of discount and other expected
returnsnote (i) 753 299 1,052  805 459 1,264  1,542 728 2,270
Effect of changes in operating
assumptionsnote (ii) 118 - 118  169 - 169  539 1 540
Experience variances and other
itemsnote (iii) 127 141 268  102 117 219  285 145 430

Total operating profit from long-term
business in force 998 440 1,438  1,076 576 1,652  2,366 874 3,240

Notes
(i) The movement in unwind of discount and other expected returns from $1,264 million for half year 2019 to $1,052 million for half year 2020 is

analysed as follows:

   Asia $m US $m Group total $m

 Half year 2019 unwind of discount and other expected returns 805 459 1,264
 Foreign exchange movement (11) - (11)
 Effect of changes in interest rates and other economic assumptions (165) (76) (241)
 Impact of US EEV hedge modelling enhancements in full year 2019 - (86) (86)
 Growth in opening value of in-force business and other items 124 2 126

 Half year 2020 unwind of discount and other expected returns 753 299 1,052

(ii) The half year 2020 effect of changes in operating assumptions of $118 million in Asia principally reflects the beneficial effect on the effective

tax rate for Indonesia from changes to local tax legislation in the first half of 2020.
(iii) In Asia, the half year 2020 effect of experience variances and other items of $127 million is driven overall by positive mortality and morbidity

experience in a number of local business units, together with overall positive persistency experience.

In the US, the effect of experience variances and other items is analysed as shown below. Other items for half year 2020 mainly includes the

[…]

impacts may differ to the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case management could also take additional actions to help
mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the assets held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term
fluctuations in investment returns. In addition, for changes in interest rates, the effect shown below for the US (Jackson) would also
be recorded within mark-to-market value movements on Jackson assets backing surplus and required capital, which are taken
directly to shareholders’ equity. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the following
period would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and unwind of discount and
other expected returns, together with the effect of other changes such as altered corporate bond spreads.

New business profit from long-term business

 Half year 2020 $m  Full year 2019 $m

 Asia US
Group

total  Asia US
Group

total

New business profitnote 3 912 248 1,160  3,522 883 4,405

Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 64 143 207  (46) 207 161
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (68) (85) (153)  (121) (123) (244)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 62 34 96  210 70 280
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (176) (3) (179)  (715) (22) (737)

Embedded value of long-term business

 30 Jun 2020 $m  31 Dec 2019 $m

 Asia US
Group

total  Asia US
Group

total

Shareholders' equitynote 9 35,940 13,531 49,471  37,843 16,336 54,179

Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (510) 1,362 852   (1,408) 798  (610)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  (730) 92  (638)   (28)  (686)  (714)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,413 542 1,955  1,758 556 2,314
Equity/property market values – 10% fall n/a n/a n/a   (810)  (1,205)  (2,015)
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,577)  (764)  (2,341)  n/a n/a n/a
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (4,621)  (417)  (5,038)   (5,263)  (509)  (5,772)
Group minimum capital requirements 246 287 533  175 221 396

Overall, the directional movements in the sensitivities from 31 December 2019 to 30 June 2020 reflect the generally lower
government bond yields and lower equity markets at 30 June 2020, and, in the case of the US, the actual hedging portfolio in place
at both valuation dates, which varies from period to period due to the nature of Jackson’s dynamic hedging programme.

Asia insurance operations
Interest rate sensitivities for the Asia long-term business embedded value have been impacted by the generally lower risk-free rates
at 30 June 2020 as compared to 31 December 2019, and have become more sensitive to changes in assumed investment returns.